This preliminary economic assessment provides potential viability of the projects
coal resources. Mineral (coal) resources are not considered mineral (coal) reserves
and therefore do not have ‘demonstrated’ economic viability. The economic
assessment is preliminary in nature, and there is no certainty it will be realized. The
results of this analysis are forward-looking and subject to a number of known and
unknown risks, uncertainties, and other factors that may cause actual results to
materially differ from those presented herein.

 JOHN  T.  BOYD  COMPANY

  1-9

1.6.7 Taxes, Royalties, and Other
The following indirect costs are incorporated into the BOYD economic analysis:

• Emissions Tax
• Water Usage Fees
• Royalties
• License Fees
• General & Administration – Off Site
• Contractor Management, Margin, Overheads
• Corporate Income Tax

Excluded from the cash flow projections are sunk capital and financing cost (if required).
VAT, if applicable, is assumed to be the responsibility of the buyer.

1.6.8 Base and Sensitivity Analysis
BOYD also performed sensitivity on delivered price and operating and capital costs
(±10%). The following NPV’s resulted:

Discount
Rate (%) Base + 10% - 10% - 10% + 10% - 10% + 10%

8 66,024   99,930   32,050   95,521   36,470   71,078   60,969
10 47,765   74,579   20,889   71,171   24,308   52,130   43,401
12 34,692   56,350   12,975   53,675   15,661   38,530   30,854
15 21,354   37,609   5,047   35,701   6,964   24,603   18,106

IRR (%) 28   37   18   37   19   31   25

Price Operating Cost Capital Expenditures
DCF-NPV (US$-000)

This economic analysis is based on mine gate (free-on-board [FOB]) pricing of
$17.70 per tonne.

Sensitivities based on project design assumptions indicate that project economics range
in NPV from US$5.0 million to US$99.9 million with IRR’s ranging from 18% to 37%.

1.7 Qualified Persons Conclusions and Recommendations
1.7.1 Recommendations
Additional exploratory drilling is recommended to better identify coal outcrops, coal
quality, and line of oxidation. A limited amount of in-fill drilling is also recommended to

 JOHN  T.  BOYD  COMPANY

  1-10

better define coal occurrence, mining conditions, and coal quality within the area
planned for near term mining.

For the next phase of mine planning (prefeasibility [PFS]), additional field study should
be done in order to develop baseline hydrology and rock mechanics data which is
necessary for detailed mine planning.

[…]

Qualified Results and Notes Regarding the Economic Assessment
This economic assessment is an indication of the potential viability of the coal mining
project. Coal resources are not considered a coal reserves and therefore do not have
‘demonstrated’ economic viability. The economic assessment is preliminary in nature,
and there is no certainty it will be realized. The results of this analysis are forward-
looking and subject to a number of known and unknown risks, uncertainties, and other
factors that may cause actual results to materially differ from those presented herein.

22.4 Taxes, Royalties and Other
Table 22.1 provides indirect cost estimates for the following:

• Emissions Tax
• Royalties
• License Fees
• General & Administration – Off Site
• Contractor Management, Margin, Overheads
• Corporate Income Tax

These indirect cash costs of operations are included in our economic assessment.

JOHN  T.  BOYD  COMPANY

  22-5

22.5 Sensitivity Analysis
BOYD also performed sensitivity on delivered price, operating cost, and capital. The
application of ±10% on price to operating cost and capital cost resulted in the following
outcomes:

Discount
Rate (%) Base + 10% - 10% - 10% + 10% - 10% + 10%

8 66,024   99,930   32,050   95,521   36,470   71,078   60,969
10 47,765   74,579   20,889   71,171   24,308   52,130   43,401
12 34,692   56,350   12,975   53,675   15,661   38,530   30,854
15 21,354   37,609   5,047   35,701   6,964   24,603   18,106

IRR (%) 28   37   18   37   19   31   25

Price Operating Cost Capital Expenditures
DCF-NPV (US$-000)

This economic analysis is based on mine gate (free-on-board [FOB]) pricing of
$17.70 per tonne.

Sensitivities based on design assumptions indicate that project economics range in
NPV from US$5.0 million to US$99.9 million with IRR’s ranging from 18% to 37%.

Following this page is Table 22.1, Estimated After-Tax Cash Flow.

M:\ENG_WP\3610.002\WP\Report\Chapter 22.docx

JOHN  T.  BOYD  COMPANY

REVISED  FEBRUARY  2014

Total
US $ 2012 2013 2014 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 - 2025 2026 - 2030 2031 - 2035 2036 - 2040 2041 - 2045

Coal Price (US$/tonne)
Delivered to Power Plant 17.70   17.70   17.70   17.70   17.70   17.70   17.70   17.70   17.70   17.70   17.70   17.70   17.70   17.70   17.70   17.70   17.70   17.70

Coal Production (000 tonnes)
ROM - Produced/Sold 103,946   -   -   -   -   -   -   92   2,504   3,499   3,491   3,466   3,488   17,447   17,471   17,496   17,496   17,496

Gross Revnue by Product Type (US$ - 000)
Total Gross Revenue 1,839,845   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,629   44,326 61,936   61,792   61,348   61,733   308,814   309,229   309,679   309,679   309,679

Net Revenue (US$ - 000) 1,839,845   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,629   44,326 61,936   61,792   61,348   61,733   308,814   309,229   309,679   309,679   309,679

Cash Cost of Sales (US$-000)
Direct Costs

Labor 80,987   -   -   -   -   -   381   406   1,606   2,444   2,354   2,324   2,462   11,920   14,130   14,550   14,100   14,310
Materials & Supplies 655,410   -   -   -   -   -   2,090   2,180   19,347 22,696   22,718   23,567   23,621   95,944   100,146   112,083   116,156   114,860

Subtotal Direct Costs 736,396   -   -   -   -   -   2,471   2,586   20,953 25,140   25,072   25,891   26,083   107,864   114,276   126,633   130,256   129,170

Contingency Direct Cash Costs (@ 10%) 73,640   -   -   -   -   -   247   259   2,095   2,514   2,507   2,589   2,608   10,786   11,428   12,663   13,026   12,917

Indirect Costs
General & Administration - Off Site 77,960   -   -   -   -   -   -   69   1,878   2,624   2,618   2,599   2,616   13,085   13,103   13,122   13,122   13,122
Royalites 45,996   -   -   -   -   -   -   41   1,108   1,548   1,545   1,534   1,543   7,720   7,731   7,742   7,742   7,742
Emissions Tax (per ROM tonne) 77,960   -   -   -   -   -   -   69   1,878   2,624   2,618   2,599   2,616   13,085   13,103   13,122   13,122   13,122
Water Usage (per cubic meter) 42,749   -   -   -   -   -   350   350   1,402   1,402   1,402   1,402   1,402   7,008   7,008   7,008   7,008   7,008
License Fees (per year) 177   -   -   -   -   -   1   1   6   6   6   6   6   29   29   29   29   29
Contractor Management, Margin, Overheads 266,777   -   -   -   -   -   -   236   6,427 8,981   8,960   8,895   8,951   44,778   44,838   44,903   44,903   44,903

Subtotal Indirect Costs 511,618   -   -   -   -   -   352   767   12,699 17,185   17,149   17,036   17,134   85,706   85,812   85,926   85,926   85,926

Total Cash Cost of Sales (US$-000) 1,321,654   -   -   -   -   -   3,070   3,611   35,748 44,839   44,728   45,516   45,825   204,356   211,515   225,223   229,208   228,014
$/Tonne 12.71   -   -   -   -   -   -   39.25   14.28   12.81   12.81   13.14   13.14   11.71   12.11   12.87   13.10   13.03

Gross Income (US$-000) 518,191   -   -   -   -   -   (3,070)   (1,983)   8,578   17,096   17,064   15,832   15,907   104,458   97,714   84,456   80,471   81,666

Depreciation (US$-000) 152,513   -   -   -   -   -   132   132   3,259 3,798   4,048   3,982   4,278   30,516   26,536   25,202   25,201   25,430